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Translated from French 
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Point 

  

Latitude 

  

(dd-mm-ss) 

  

Longitude 

  

(ddd-mm-ss) 

  

Point of reference 

     

Agreement 

between the 

Government of the 

French Republic 

and the 

Government of the 

Kingdom of 
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Point 

  

Latitude 

  

(dd-mm-ss) 

  

Longitude 

  

(ddd-mm-ss) 

  

Point of reference 
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Point 

  

Extremity 

  

Centre 

   

Latitude 

  

(dd-mm-ss) 

  

Longitude 

  

(ddd-mm-ss) 

  

Latitude 

  

(dd-mm-ss) 

  

Longitude 

  

(ddd-mm-ss) 

 

30 50-39-20N 001-14-51E 50-39-47N 001-33-42E 

  

31 

  

50-38-12N 

  

001-15-01E 

  

50-38-59N 

  

001-33-49E 

 

  

32 

  

50-37-33N 

  

001-15-06E 

  

50-38-00N 

  

001-33-56E 
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Point 

  

Extremity 

  

Centre 

   

Latitude 

  

(dd-mm-ss) 

  

Longitude 

  

(ddd-mm-ss) 

  

Latitude 

  

(dd-mm-ss) 

  

Longitude 

  

(ddd-mm-ss) 

 

99 50-01-20N 000-24-36E 49-50-30N 000-32-30E 
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Point 
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Point 

  

Latitude 
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Point 

  

Extremity 

  

Centre 

   

Latitude 

  

(dd-mm-ss) 

  

Longitude 

  

(ddd-mm-ss) 
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Point 

  

Latitude 

  

(dd-mm-ss) 

  

Longitude 

  

(ddd-mm-ss) 

  

167 

  

49-55-13N 

  

002-03-17W 

 

  

168 

  

49-48-31N 

  

002-03-01W 

 

  

169 

  

49-45-15N 

  

002-03-33W 

 

  

170 

  

49-45-05N 

  

002
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Point 

  

Latitude 

  

(dd-mm-ss) 

  

Longitude 

  

(ddd-mm-ss) 

  

Straight baseline 

reference 

  

207 

  

49-06-37N 

  

003-12-42W 

  

From Men Lemm (Les 

Héaux-de-Bréhat) (point 

AT18) 

 

  

208 

  

49-06-16N 

  

003--

AT18) AT18)208  
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Point 

  

Extremity 

  

Centre 

   

Latitude 

  

(dd-mm-ss) 

  

Longitude
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 The arcs of radius 12 nautical miles, the extremities and centres of which are shown in 

the table below:  

  

Point 

  

Extremity 

  

Centre 

   

Latitude 

  

(dd-mm-ss) 

  

Longitude 

  

(ddd-mm-ss) 

  

Latitude 

  

(dd-mm-ss) 

  

Longitude 

  

(ddd-mm-ss) 

 

  

217 

  

48-51-21N 

  

004-35-31W 

  

48-39-30N 

  

004-32-37W 

 

  

218 

  

48-49-15N 

  

004-43-11W 

  

48-37-53N 

  

004-37-27W 

 

  

219 

  

48-47-14N 

  

004-48-47W 

  

- 

  

- 

 

   

 The rhumb line connecting points 219 and 220:  

  

Point 

  

Latitude 

  

(dd-mm-ss) 

  

Longitude 

  

(ddd-mm-ss) 

  

Straight baseline 

reference 

  

219 

  

48-47-14N 

  

004-48-47W 

  

From Lizenn Wenn (off 

Île Vierge) (point AT23) 

 

  

220 

  

48-47-03N 

  

004-49-17W 

  

to Men Hir (Roches de 

Portsall) (point AT24) 

 

   

 The arc of radius 12 nautical miles, the extremities and centre of which are shown in the 

table below:  

  

Point 

  

Extremity 

  

Centre 
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Point 

  

Latitude 

  

(dd-mm-ss) 
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Point 
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Point 

  

Latitude 

  

(dd-mm-ss) 

  

Longitude 

  

(ddd-mm-ss) 
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Point 

  

Extremity 

  

Centre 
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Point 

  

Extremity 

  

Centre 

   

Latitude 

  

(dd-mm-ss) 

  

Longitude 

  

(ddd-mm-ss) 

  

Latitude 

  

(dd-mm-ss) 

  

Longitude 

  

(ddd-mm-ss) 

 

265 46-09-01N 001-50-42W 46-15-12N 001-35-54W 

  

266 

  

46-08-47N 

  

001-50-29W 

  

46-14-07N 

  

001-35-01W 

 

  

267 

  

46-06-18N 

  

001-48-07W 

  

46-12-37N 

  

001-33-26W 

 

  

268 

  

46-04-47N 

  

001-46-31W 

  

46-12-21N 

  

001-33-08W 

 

  

269 

  

46-04-24N 

  

001-46-03W 

  

46-11-55N 

  

001-32-36W 

 

  

270 

  

46-03-57N 

  

001-45-30W 

  

46-11-49N 

  

001-32-28W 

 

  

271 

  

46-03-31N 

  

001-44-56W 
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Point 

  

Extremity 

  

Centre 

   

Latitude 

  

(dd-mm-ss) 

  

Longitude 

  

(ddd-mm-ss) 

  

Latitude 

  

(dd-mm-ss) 

  

Longitude 

  

(ddd-mm-ss) 

 

  

345 

  

44-59-23N 

  

001-29-27W 

  

44-57-41N 
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Point 

  

Extremity 

  

Centre
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1918059E 37     Point   Extremity   Centre    Latitude   (dd-mm-ss)   Longitude   (ddd-mm-ss)   Latitude   (dd-mm-ss)   Longitude   (ddd-mm-ss)    437   44-01-10N   001-37-49W   43-58-42N 
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Point 

  

Latitude 

  

(dd-mm-ss) 

  

Longitude 

  

(ddd-mm-ss) 

  

Point of reference 

   Conventions 

between France 

and Spain on the 

delimitation of the 

territorial sea and 

the contiguous 

zone in the Bay of 

Biscay (Golfe de 

Gascogne/Golfo de 

Vizcaya) and on 

the delimitation of 

the continental 

shelves of the two 

States in the Bay of 

Biscay (Golfe de 

Gascogne/Golfo de 

Vizcaya), of 29 

January 1974 

Convention 

between France 

and Spain 

concerning fishing 

in the Bidassoa 

river and in the 

Bay of Higuer, of 

14 July 1959 

 

  

478 

  

43-35-42N 

  

001-48-15W 

  

- 

  

- 

 

  

479 

  

43-35-39N* 

  

001-48-12W* 

  

point Q 

  

- 

 

  

480 

  

43-29-17N* 

  

001-46-18W* 

  

point P 

  

- 

 

  

481 

  

43-23-17N* 

  

001-46-18W* 

  

point M 

  

- 

 

  

482 

  

43-23-11N 

  

001-45-56W 

  

- 

  

point C 

 

  

483 

  

43-22-33N 

  

001-46-43W 

  

- 

  

- 

 

   

 * Coordinate resulting from the revision of WGS 84.  

 Point 483: intersection between the line defined by the aforementioned Agreement of 14 

July 1969 and the low-water line. 

 

 Article 3 The outer limit of the territorial sea bordering the French coast in the 

Mediterranean shall be defined by the lines shown below: 

  

 The rhumb line connecting points 1 and 2:  

  

Point 

  

Latitude 

  

(dd-mm-ss) 

  

Longitude 

  

(ddd-mm-ss) 
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Point 

  

Extremity 

  

Centre
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68 43-15-24N 004-18-00E From the Grau d’Orgon 

(point MD03) 

  

69
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Point 

  

Extremity 

  

Centre 

   

Latitude 

  

(dd-mm-ss) 

  

Longitude 

  

(ddd-mm-ss) 

  

Latitude 

  

(dd-mm-ss) 

  

Longitude 

  

(ddd-mm-ss) 

 

97 43-04-03N 005-01-12E 43-11-52N 005-13-38E 

  

98 

  

43-00-07N 

  

005-10-22E 

  

- 

  

- 

 

 

 The rhumb line connecting points 98 and 99:  

  

Point 

  

Latitude 

  

(dd-mm-ss) 

  

Longitude 

  

(ddd-mm-ss) 

  

Straight baseline 

reference 

  

98 

  

43-00-07N 

  

005
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(dd-mm-
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Point 

  

Extremity 

  

Centre 

   

Latitude 

  

(dd-mm-ss) 

  

Longitude 

  

(ddd-mm-ss) 

  

Latitude 
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Point 

  

Extremity 

  

Centre 

   

Latitude 

  

(dd-mm-ss) 

  

Longitude 

  

(ddd-mm-ss) 

  

Latitude 

  

(dd-mm-ss) 

  

Longitude 

  

(ddd-mm-ss) 

 

  

138 

  

43-25-01N 

  

007-20-56E 

  

- 

  

- 

 

  

 The rhumb line connecting points 138 and 139:  

  

Point 

  

Latitude 

  

(dd-mm-ss) 

  

Longitude 

  

(ddd-mm-ss) 

  

Straight baseline 

reference 

  

138 

  

43-25-01N 

  

007-20-56E 

  

From Cap Gros (point 

MD27) 

 

  

139 

  

43-30-33N 

  

007-29-10E 

  

to Pointe Malalongue 

(Cap Ferrat) (point 

MD28) 
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Point 

  

Latitude 

  

(dd-mm-ss) 

  

Longitude 

  

(ddd-mm-ss) 

  

Point of reference  

     

Convention on maritime 

delimitation between the 

Government of the 

French Republic and the 

Government of His 

Serene Highness the 

Prince of Monaco, of 16 

February 1984 

 

  

140 

  

43-31-00N 

  

007-30-01E 

  

- 

 

  

141 

  

43-31-42N* 

  

007-29-44E* 

  

point B2 

 

  

142 

  

43-43-29.3N* 

  

007-25-06.7E* 
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  Article 4 Off Corsica, the outer limit of the territorial sea shall be defined by the lines 

shown below: 

 

 The rhumb line connecting points 1 and 2:  

  

Point 

  

Latitude 

  

(dd-mm-ss) 

  

Longitude 

  

(ddd-mm-ss) 

  

Straight baseline 

reference 

  

1 

  

41-40-02N 

  

009-40-08E 
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Point 

  

Latitude 

  

(dd-mm-ss) 

  

Longitude 

  

(ddd-mm-ss) 

  

Point of reference 

   Convention between the 

Government of the 

French Republic and the 

Government of the 

Italian Republic on the 

delimitation of maritime 

frontiers in the area of 

the Strait of Bonifacio, 

of 28 November 1986 

 

  

4 

  

41-26-01.1N* 

  

009-37-50.5E* 

  

Point 6 

 

  

5 

  

41-24-23.3N* 

  

009-27-00.1E* 

  

Point 5 

 

 41-23.3N*23.3N*23.3N* 

 

 009-
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Point 

  

Extremity 

  

Centre 

   

Latitude 
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 The arc of radius 12 nautical miles, the extremities and centre of which are shown in the 

table below:  

  

Point
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Point 

  

Latitude 

  

(dd-mm-ss) 

  

Longitude 

  

(ddd-mm-ss) 

  

Straight baseline 

reference 

de Sagone) (point 

CO14) 

  

19 

  

42-06-57N 

  

008-17-30E 

  

via Punta d’Omigna 

(point CO15) 

 

  

20 

  

42-12-17N 

  

008-16-21E 

  

to Capu Rossu (point 

CO16) 

 

  

 The arc of radius 12 nautical miles, the extremities and centre of which are shown in the 

table below:  

  

Point 

  

Extremity 

  

Centre 

   

Latitude 

  

(dd-mm-ss) 

  

Longitude 

  

(ddd-mm-ss) 

  

Latitude 

  

(dd-mm-ss) 

  

Longitude 

  

(ddd-mm-ss) 

 

  

20 

  

42-12-17N 

  

008-16-21E 

  

42-14-11N 

  

008-32-17E 

 

  

21 

  

42-13-56N 

  

008-16-08E 

  

- 

  

- 

 

  

 The rhumb line connecting points 21 and 22:  

  

Point 

  

Latitude 

  

(dd-mm-ss) 
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 The arcs of radius 12 nautical miles, the extremities and centres of which are shown in 

the table below:  

  

Point 

  

Extremity 

  

Centre 

   

Latitude 

  

(dd-mm
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Point 

  

Extremity 

  

Centre 

   

Latitude 

  

(dd-mm-ss) 

  

Longitude 

  

(ddd-mm-ss) 

  

Latitude 

  

(dd-mm-ss) 

  

Longitude 

  

(ddd-mm-ss) 

 

80 42-15-40N 009-49-42E 42-16-20N 009-33-33E 

  

81 

  

42-14-35N 

  

009-49-33E 

  

42-16-14N 

  

009-33-32E 

 

  

82 

  

42-14-07N 

  

009-49-27E 

  

42-12-55N 

  

009-33-22E 
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Point 

  

Extremity 

  

Centre 

   

Latitude 

  

(dd-mm-ss) 

  

Longitude 

  

(ddd-mm-ss) 

  

Latitude 

  

(dd-mm-ss) 

  

Longitude 

  

(ddd-mm-ss) 

 

103 41-56-02N 009-43-03E 42-02-25N 009-29-25E 

  

104 

  

41-55-53N 

  

009-42-55E 

  

42-02-19N 

  

009-29-20E 

 

  

105 

  

41-55-48N 

  

009-42-51E 

  

42-02-11N 

  

009-29-13E 

 

  

106 

  

41-55-21N 

  

009-42-27E 

  

42-01-54N 

  

009-28-58E 

 

  

107 
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 Point 80: intersection between the limit of 12 nautical miles and the rough equidistance 

line between France and Italy. 

  

 Article 5 The line of the outer limit of the territorial sea defined in the preceding articles 

is shown for the purposes of illustration in the three maps annexed to the present Decree.  

  

 Article 6 Article 1 of the aforementioned Decree of 12 October 2012 is amended as 

follows: 
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Jean-Yves Le Drian 

Minister for Europe and Foreign Affairs 

Gérard Collomb 

Minister of State, Minister of the Interior 

Florence Parly 

Minister for the Armed Forces 
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Annexes 

  

Descriptive maps 

  

Map 1: Outer limits of the French territorial sea in the North Sea, the Channel and the Atlantic 

  

Map 2: Outer limits of the French territorial sea in the Mediterranean (mainland) 

  

Map 3: Outer limits of the French territorial sea in the Mediterranean (Corsica) 
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Map 1: Outer limits of the French territorial sea in the North Sea, the Channel and the 

Atlantic 
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Map 2: Outer limits of the French territorial sea in the Mediterranean (mainland) 

France (FR)
Italy

(IT)

Spain

(ES)

Outer limit of the territorial sea

Point on the outer limit of the territorial sea

Delimitation agreement

Provisional rough equidistance line

Provisional rhumb line

Mercator projection

Geodetic system: WGS 84

Nautical miles

Source: Navy Hydrographic and Oceanographic Service (SHOM)
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Map 3: Outer limits of the French territorial sea in the Mediterranean (Corsica) 

 

Outer limit of the territorial sea

Point on the outer limit of the territorial sea

Delimitation agreement


